16. Net monetary foreign currency position (6-14-10) 66,701,753 2,144,103 2,647,858

31 December 2021

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

CARREFOURSA CARREFOUR SABANCI TİCARET MERKEZİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD OF
1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in  Turkish Lira (”TRY”)  unless otherwise stated)

66

28.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company to a possible change of 10% in US dollar and EUR rates. Sensitivity
analysis based on the foreign exchange risk at the reporting date, is identified with the changes at the beginning of the
fiscal year and kept constant during the fiscal period. Negative value implies the effect of 10% increase in USD and in
EUR foreign currency rates against TRY on the decrease in the net profit.

Appreciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 6,131,904 - (6,131,904)
2-  Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 6,131,904 (6,131,904)

4 - Euro net asset / liability 2,325,371 - (2,325,371)
5 - Part of hedged from Euro risk (-) - - -
6- Euro net effect (4 +5) 2,325,371 (2,325,371)

TOTAL (3 + 6) 8,457,275 (8,457,275)

Appreciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 3,034,930 - (3,034,930)
2-  Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 3,034,930 (3,034,930)

4 - Euro net asset / liability 3,887,665 - (3,887,665)
5 - Part of hedged from Euro risk (-) - - -
6- Euro net effect (4 +5) 3,887,665 (3,887,665)

TOTAL (3 + 6) 6,922,595 (6,922,595)

Income / Expense

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TRY

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY

31 December 2022

Income / Expense

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TRY

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY

31 December 2021

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

CARREFOURSA CARREFOUR SABANCI TİCARET MERKEZİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD OF
1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in  Turkish Lira (”TRY”)  unless otherwise stated)

67

28.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)